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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1309276
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-78)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D13R409030DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R40 optic, 3000K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MMS TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 1058.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 72.5 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.99 / 0.73 / 1.54

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  14.6
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309276
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R409030DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R40 optic, 3000K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MMS TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309276
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R409030DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 107 104 100 97 99 97 94 96 93 91 92 90 88 86
2 100 93 86 81 98 91 85 80 87 82 78 84 80 76 81 78 75 72
3 91 81 73 66 89 79 72 66 76 70 65 73 68 64 71 66 62 60
4 82 70 62 55 80 69 61 54 67 59 54 64 58 53 62 57 52 50
5 75 62 52 46 73 60 52 45 58 51 45 56 50 44 54 49 44 42
6 68 54 45 38 66 53 44 38 51 43 38 50 43 37 48 42 37 35
7 62 48 39 32 60 47 38 32 45 37 32 44 37 31 42 36 31 29
8 57 42 33 27 55 42 33 27 40 32 27 39 32 27 38 31 26 24
9 52 38 29 23 51 37 29 23 36 28 23 35 28 23 34 27 23 21

10 48 34 25 20 47 33 25 20 32 25 20 31 24 20 30 24 19 18

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 9369 9369 9369 9369 9369
5° 10407 10079 9232 8402 8229

10° 12574 10703 8499 7642 7485
15° 20611 11607 7275 6757 6936
20° 54488 13709 6048 6048 6598
25° 210112 16988 4808 5530 6461
30° 453294 22611 3858 5409 6384
35° 682287 26764 3259 5319 6539
40° 768707 26866 2833 5463 6992
45° 824254 20824 2606 5675 7575
50° 810143 13021 2331 5975 8333
55° 712730 6426 2342 6696 9338
60° 451154 1343 2687 7371 10368
65° 92261 408 2771 7906 11492
70° 1964 504 2921 8812 13193
75° 1930 1264 3261 9715 14839
80° 1884 992 3868 10612 17356
85° 1976 1976 7707 11461 19168

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 47°
Luminance: 839145 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309276
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R409030DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 5.1 0.5 0° 54 54 54 54 54
10°-20° 16.8 1.6 5° 60 58 53 49 48 6
20°-30° 82.2 7.8 15° 116 65 41 38 39 42
30°-40° 267.3 25.3 25° 1106 89 25 29 34 569
40°-50° 368.5 34.8 35° 3245 127 16 25 31 1961
50°-60° 256.7 24.3 45° 3384 86 11 23 31 2573
60°-70° 48.7 4.6 55° 2374 21 8 22 31 2029
70°-80° 8.8 0.8 65° 226 1 7 19 28 400
80°-90° 4.1 0.4 75° 3 2 5 15 22 3
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 1 1 4 6 10 1
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 104.0 9.8
0°-40° 371.3 35.1
0°-60° 996.4 94.2
0°-90° 1058.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 1058.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309276
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R409030DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 5° 10° 15° 20° 25° 30° 35° 45° 67.5° 90°

0° 54.4 54.4 54.4 54.4 54.4 54.4 54.4 54.4 54.4 54.4 54.4
2.5° 56.4 56.4 56.4 56.4 56.4 56.4 56.4 56.4 56.4 55.4 54.4

5° 60.2 60.2 60.2 60.2 59.3 59.3 59.3 58.3 58.3 56.4 53.4
7.5° 64.1 64.1 64.1 64.1 63.2 62.2 61.2 61.2 60.2 55.4 51.5
10° 71.9 71.9 70.9 70.0 69.0 67.0 66.1 64.1 61.2 54.4 48.6

12.5° 87.4 85.5 84.5 82.6 79.7 75.8 71.9 69.0 62.2 52.5 45.7
15° 115.6 113.7 109.8 104.0 98.1 90.4 83.6 76.8 65.1 49.6 40.8

17.5° 165.2 159.3 153.5 143.8 129.2 115.6 101.0 88.4 69.0 46.6 36.9
20° 297.3 293.4 258.5 231.2 187.5 156.4 127.3 105.9 74.8 43.7 33.0

22.5° 613.1 572.3 515.0 421.7 328.4 241.9 175.9 133.1 80.6 39.8 29.1
25° 1105.7 1041.6 918.2 738.4 545.1 385.7 254.6 173.9 89.4 36.0 25.3

27.5° 1674.1 1609.0 1417.6 1169.8 854.1 582.0 363.4 230.3 101.0 32.1 22.3
30° 2279.4 2224.1 1981.1 1638.2 1203.8 815.2 486.8 287.6 113.7 28.2 19.4
31° 2523.3 2452.4 2190.0 1824.7 1368.0 911.4 536.3 311.9 118.5 27.2 18.5
32° 2747.8 2667.1 2395.1 2003.5 1501.2 1015.3 590.7 333.3 122.4 25.3 17.5
33° 2941.1 2846.9 2584.5 2172.6 1647.9 1112.5 647.1 353.7 125.3 23.3 16.5
34° 3105.3 3023.7 2741.9 2342.6 1778.1 1205.8 702.5 374.1 127.3 22.3 15.5
35° 3245.2 3171.4 2892.5 2471.8 1905.4 1296.1 753.0 393.5 127.3 20.4 15.5
36° 3339.5 3275.4 3022.7 2604.0 2012.2 1372.9 795.8 411.0 127.3 18.5 14.6
37° 3391.0 3328.8 3108.2 2712.8 2117.2 1448.7 834.6 424.6 126.3 17.5 13.6
38° 3417.2 3362.8 3171.4 2801.2 2190.0 1503.1 868.6 435.3 125.3 15.5 13.6
39° 3424.0 3378.3 3211.2 2865.3 2261.0 1557.5 892.9 441.1 122.4 14.6 12.6
40° 3419.2 3379.3 3232.6 2922.7 2315.4 1600.3 910.4 443.1 119.5 12.6 12.6
41° 3409.4 3378.3 3248.1 2962.5 2359.1 1627.5 917.2 439.2 115.6 10.7 11.7
42° 3400.7 3366.7 3254.9 2989.7 2389.2 1641.1 916.2 431.4 109.8 9.7 11.7
43° 3400.7 3361.8 3255.9 3007.2 2403.8 1642.0 904.6 416.8 102.0 8.7 10.7
44° 3394.9 3358.9 3260.8 3018.8 2407.7 1633.3 886.1 401.3 93.3 7.8 10.7
45° 3384.2 3346.3 3259.8 3019.8 2400.9 1611.9 856.0 380.9 85.5 5.8 10.7
46° 3363.8 3329.8 3251.1 3013.0 2380.5 1580.8 820.1 360.5 76.8 4.9 9.7
47° 3323.0 3296.7 3227.7 2989.7 2349.4 1535.2 777.3 337.2 70.0 3.9 9.7
48° 3253.0 3234.5 3187.9 2938.2 2290.1 1478.8 731.6 311.9 63.2 3.9 9.7
49° 3124.7 3110.2 3083.0 2855.6 2214.3 1409.8 682.1 283.7 56.4 2.9 9.7
50° 3023.7 3008.2 2952.8 2716.7 2105.5 1322.4 627.7 255.5 48.6 1.9 8.7
51° 2956.7 2931.4 2843.9 2555.4 1947.1 1205.8 568.4 227.4 40.8 1.9 8.7
52° 2872.1 2834.2 2725.4 2410.6 1802.4 1089.2 504.3 199.2 36.0 1.9 8.7
53° 2695.3 2681.7 2573.8 2255.1 1657.6 977.5 438.2 175.9 31.1 1.9 8.7
54° 2540.8 2520.4 2373.7 2039.4 1500.2 853.1 370.2 155.5 26.2 1.9 8.7
55° 2373.7 2333.8 2203.6 1857.7 1315.6 738.4 305.1 134.1 21.4 1.9 7.8
56° 2162.8 2127.9 1987.9 1663.4 1145.5 621.8 255.5 109.8 16.5 1.9 7.8
57° 1906.3 1874.3 1766.4 1424.4 968.7 508.2 207.9 88.4 12.6 1.9 7.8
58° 1658.6 1622.6 1499.2 1195.1 782.2 403.2 173.9 71.9 9.7 1.9 7.8
59° 1468.1 1419.5 1260.2 1003.7 612.1 306.1 138.0 57.3 6.8 1.9 7.8
60° 1309.8 1269.9 1104.7 835.6 480.0 225.4 102.0 43.7 3.9 1.9 7.8

62.5° 758.8 748.2 599.5 430.4 226.4 104.9 50.5 20.4 1.9 2.9 7.8
65° 226.4 197.2 153.5 91.3 58.3 35.0 18.5 6.8 1.0 2.9 6.8
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309276
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R409030DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 5° 10° 15° 20° 25° 30° 35° 45° 67.5° 90°

67.5° 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 3.9 1.9 1.0 2.9 6.8
70° 3.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 1.9 1.9 1.0 1.0 2.9 5.8

72.5° 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.0 1.9 2.9 4.9
75° 2.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.9 2.9 4.9

77.5° 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.9 2.9 4.9
80° 1.9 1.9 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 2.9 3.9

82.5° 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 2.9 3.9
85° 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 2.9 3.9

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 2.9 2.9
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309276
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R409030DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 54.4 54.4 54.4 54.4
2.5° 52.5 51.5 50.5 50.5

5° 50.5 48.6 48.6 47.6
7.5° 47.6 45.7 45.7 45.7
10° 44.7 43.7 43.7 42.8

12.5° 40.8 40.8 40.8 40.8
15° 37.9 37.9 38.9 38.9

17.5° 34.0 35.0 36.9 37.9
20° 31.1 33.0 35.0 36.0

22.5° 29.1 31.1 34.0 35.0
25° 26.2 29.1 33.0 34.0

27.5° 24.3 28.2 31.1 33.0
30° 22.3 27.2 30.1 32.1
31° 22.3 26.2 30.1 32.1
32° 21.4 25.3 30.1 31.1
33° 21.4 25.3 30.1 31.1
34° 20.4 25.3 29.1 31.1
35° 20.4 25.3 29.1 31.1
36° 19.4 24.3 29.1 31.1
37° 19.4 24.3 29.1 31.1
38° 18.5 24.3 29.1 31.1
39° 18.5 24.3 29.1 31.1
40° 18.5 24.3 29.1 31.1
41° 17.5 24.3 29.1 31.1
42° 17.5 24.3 29.1 31.1
43° 17.5 23.3 29.1 31.1
44° 17.5 23.3 29.1 31.1
45° 16.5 23.3 29.1 31.1
46° 16.5 23.3 29.1 31.1
47° 16.5 23.3 29.1 31.1
48° 16.5 23.3 29.1 31.1
49° 16.5 23.3 29.1 31.1
50° 15.5 22.3 29.1 31.1
51° 15.5 22.3 29.1 31.1
52° 15.5 22.3 29.1 31.1
53° 15.5 22.3 29.1 31.1
54° 14.6 22.3 29.1 31.1
55° 14.6 22.3 29.1 31.1
56° 14.6 22.3 29.1 30.1
57° 14.6 22.3 28.2 30.1
58° 14.6 21.4 28.2 30.1
59° 14.6 21.4 28.2 30.1
60° 14.6 21.4 28.2 30.1

62.5° 13.6 21.4 27.2 29.1
65° 12.6 19.4 27.2 28.2
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309276
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R409030DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 12.6 18.5 25.3 27.2
70° 11.7 17.5 24.3 26.2

72.5° 9.7 16.5 22.3 24.3
75° 8.7 14.6 20.4 22.3

77.5° 7.8 12.6 18.5 19.4
80° 6.8 10.7 15.5 17.5

82.5° 4.9 7.8 12.6 13.6
85° 3.9 5.8 8.7 9.7

87.5° 2.9 2.9 4.9 4.9
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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